CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

October 24, 2017

Agenda	Item:	4.7
Agenua	IIIII.	4./

Subject: Approval of Educational Experience Affiliation Agreement – University of

Texas Arlington and Chabot Las Positas Community College District, Chabot

College Nursing Program

<u>Background</u>: The Nursing and Health Innovation Program, University of Texas, Arlington would like a nursing faculty member at Chabot College to precept a Master's nursing student. We currently have a faculty member that is interested in having a Master's student follow her in the classroom and clinical area. This course will start January 17, 2018 and the student will precept with our faculty member for hours as listed in the Master's course outline. Chabot College Nursing program has many teaching partnerships, and is continually serving the educational community by providing opportunities for student teaching externships.

In this Affiliation Agreement, University of Texas, Arlington agrees to designate Chabot Las Positas Community College District (including its employees and agents) as an "other school official" under FERPA and/or the California Education Code, who has a "legitimate educational interest" in using and accessing such Educational Records. This MOU was approved by the University of Texas, Arlington on 1st of January, 2018, this is a one year contract beginning January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Agreement with the University of Texas Arlington and Chabot Las Positas Community College District, Chabot College Nursing Program. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute this agreement on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Krista R. Johns	Approved: Jannett	Approved: Jannett N. Jackson/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED	